

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE: ALEXANDRA MARTEL

**KAREN BROWN STARR,
Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Probate Division

Intervention No.: 123-01

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* QUALITY TRUST FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABILITIES, INC., THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE
NATION'S CAPITAL, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, LEGAL COUNSEL FOR THE ELDERLY, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY
RIGHTS NETWORK, THE NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER,
PROJECT ACTION!, AND UNIVERSITY LEGAL SERVICES-PROTECTION &
ADVOCACY IN SUPPORT OF ALEXANDRA MARTEL AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Clifton S. Elgarten (D.C. Bar No. 366898)*
Jennifer G. Knight (D.C. Bar No. 478253)
Christopher E. Gagne (D.C. Bar No. 494392)
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Quality Trust for
Individuals with Disabilities, Inc., The American
Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital, The
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia, Legal
Counsel for the Elderly, The National Disability
Rights Network, The National Senior Citizens Law
Center, Project ACTION!, and University Legal
Services-Protection & Advocacy*

Of Counsel:

Laura M. Flegel (D.C. Bar No. 431478)
Erin L. Leveton (D.C. Bar No. 486099)
Quality Trust For Individuals With Disabilities, Inc.
5335 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
Tel: (202) 448-1443
Fax: (202) 448-1451

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202)457-0800
Fax: (202) 452-1868

Rawle Andrews Jr. (DC Bar No. 436283)
AARP Legal Counsel for the Elderly
601 E Street, NW, A4-410
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2158
Fax: (202) 434-6464

Janice K. Johnson Hunter (D.C. Bar No. 973948)
National Disability Rights Network
900 Second Street, N.E., Suite 211
Washington, D. C. 20002
Tel: (202) 408-9514
Fax: (202) 408-9520

Rule 28(a)(3) Disclosure Statements

Quality Trust for Individuals with Disabilities, Inc. is a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

Table of Contents

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. The Statutes and Rules Governing the Roles in Guardianship Proceeding 4

 II. Factual Background 6

 III. Procedural Background 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. D.C. Statutes and Court Rules Require Counsel to Advocate Zealously on
 Behalf of the Ward 12

 II. The Rules of Professional Ethics Require Counsel to Advocate Zealously
 on Behalf of the Ward. 18

 III. The Superior Court Proceedings Violated The Ward’s Constitutional Due
 Process Right. 20

CONCLUSION 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aiken v. United States</i> , 956 A.2d 33 (D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Mayhew</i> , 601 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1991)	20
<i>Estate of Milstein v. Ayers</i> , 955 P.2d 78 (Colo App. 1998).....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	20
<i>In re E.H.</i> , 880 P.2d 11 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Henderson</i> , 838 A.2d 1277 (N.H. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> 534 A.2d 919 (D.C. 1987)	13
<i>In re K.L.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 677 (N.D. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Keiler</i> 380 A.2d 119 (D.C. 1977)	13
<i>In re Lee</i> , 754 A.2d 426 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	15, 23
<i>In re M.D.(S.)</i> , 485 N.W.2d 52 (Wis. 1992)	16
<i>In re Orshansky</i> 804 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2002)	14, 20
<i>In re R.E.S.</i> 2009 D.C. App. LEXIS 351 (D.C. Aug. 13, 2009)	15, 16
<i>In the Matter of M.R.</i> , 638 A.2d 1274 (N.J. 1994)	18, 19, 20
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	22
<i>Prokupek v. Larson</i> , 708 N.W.2d 262 (Neb. 2006)	15

<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	20
<i>Walton v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 A.2d 1346 (D.C. 1996)	20

Statutes

20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5511(a) (2009)	22
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5512.2 (2009)	22
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11a-10 (2009)	15, 22
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11a-21 (2009)	22
Ala. Code § 26-2A-102 (2009)	22
Ala. Code § 26-2A-110 (2009)	22
Alaska Stat. § 13.26.106 (2009)	22
Alaska Stat. § 13.26.125 (2009)	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-5303 (2009)	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-5307 (2009)	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-5312.01 (2009)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-213 (2009)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-220 (2009)	22
Cal. Prob. Code § 1470(a) (2009)	22
Cal. Prob. Code § 2670 (2009)	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-14-305 (2008)	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-14-318 (2008)	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-678 (2008)	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-673 (2008)	22
D.C. Code § 16-2304 (2001)	16
D.C. Code § 21-2001 (2001)	5
D.C. Code § 21-2011 (2001)	6
D.C. Code § 21-2033 (2001)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 15, 17
D.C. Code § 21-2041 (2001)	5, 12
D.C. Code § 21-2044 (2001)	6
D.C. Code § 21-2047 (2001)	6
D.C. Code § 21-2049 (2001)	5, 12
D.C. Code §§ 20-2031 (2001)	22

D.C. Code §§ 21-2041 (2001)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12 § 3901 (2009)	22
Fla Stat. ch. § 744.102 (2009)	15
Fla. Stat. ch. 744.3215 (2009)	22
Fla. Stat. ch. 744.331 (2009)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 29-4-11 (2009).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 29-4-20 (2009).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 29-4-41 (2009).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 29-4-42 (2009).....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 29-4-61 (2009).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 560:5-305 (2009).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 560:5-318 (2009).....	22
Idaho Code § 15-5-303 (2009)	22
Idaho Code § 15-5-307 (2009)	22
Ind. Code Ann. § 29-3-5-1 (2009).....	22
Iowa Code § 633.561 (2008)	22
Iowa Code § 633.561 (2008)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-3063 (2008)	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-3087 (2008)	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-3088 (2008)	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 387.560 (2009).....	22
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. Art. 4544 (2009).....	22
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. Art. 4554 (2009).....	22
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. Art. 4569 (2009).....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 190B, § 5-106 (2009).....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 190B, § 5-311 (2009).....	22
Md. Est. & Trusts Code Ann. § 13-211 (2009).....	22
Md. Est. & Trusts Code Ann. § 13-705 (2009).....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A § 5-303 (2009).....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A § 5-307 (2009).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.5303 (2009).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.5305 (2009).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.5310 (2009).....	22

Minn. Stat. § 524.5-304 (2008)	22
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-317 (2008)	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.075 (2009)	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.083 (2009)	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.115 (2009)	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-5-315 (2009).....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-5-325 (2009).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 35A -1293 (2009).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 35A-1107 (2009).....	22
N.D. Cent. Code, § 30.1-28-03 (2009)	22
N.D. Cent. Code, § 30.1-28-07 (2009)	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 464-A:40 (2009).....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 464-A:6 (2009).....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:12-24.1 (2009).....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-5-303 (2009)	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-5-307 (2009)	22
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.10 (2009)	22
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.11 (2009)	22
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.35 (2009)	22
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.36 (2009)	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2619 (2009).....	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2623 (2009).....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.0485 (2009)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.187 (2009)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.1905 (2009)	22
Ohio Rev Code Ann. § 2111.02 (2009).....	22
Ohio Rev Code Ann. § 2111.49 (2009).....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 30, § 3-107 (2009).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 125.025 (2007).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 125.080 (2007).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 125.090 (2007).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 125.225 (2007).....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-15-18 (2009).....	22

R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-15-7 (2009).....	15, 22
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-5-303 (2008).....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-5-307 (2008).....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-5-117 (2009)	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-5-309 (2009)	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-5-509 (2009)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-1-107 (2009)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-1-121 (2009)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-1-25 (2009)	22
Tex. Prob. Code § 646 (2009)	22
Tex. Prob. Code § 694C (2009).....	22
Tex. Prob. Code § 694K (2009)	22
Utah Code Ann. § 75-5-303 (2009).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 75-5-307 (2009).....	22
Va. Code Ann. §§ 37.2-1006 (2009)	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 14 § 3065 (2009).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 14 § 3068 (2009).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 14 § 3068a (2009).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 3065 (2009)	16
W. Va. Code § 44A-2-6 (2009)	22
W. Va. Code § 44A-2-7 (2009)	22
W. Va. Code § 44A-2-9 (2009)	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.88.045 (2009).....	16, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.88.120 (2009).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 54.42(1) (2009)	22
Wis. Stat. § 54.42(a) (2009)	16
Wis. Stat. § 54.54 (2009).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 54.64(2)(a)(4) (2009)	22
Wyo. Stat. § 3-1-205(a)(iv) (2009).....	22

Other Authorities

A.B.A. Model R. Prof. Conduct 1.14	13
A.B.A. Formal Opinion 96-404 (Aug. 2, 1996)	21

D.C. Rules of Prof'l Responsibility R. 1.146, 18

D.C. Rules of Prof'l Responsibility R. 1.14(a).....18, 19

D.C. Rules of Prof'l Responsibility R. 1.318

D.C. Rules of Prof'l Responsibility R. 1.3(a).....6

D.C. SCR-PD Rule 305passim

D.C. SCR-PD Rule 305(a)(6)6, 17

D.C. SCR-PD Rule 3066, 7, 13

Daniel L. Bray & Michael D. Enslay, "Dealing with the Mentally Incapacitated Client: The Ethical Issues Facing the Attorney," 33 Fam. L. Q. 329 at 342 (Summer 1999).....19

David A. Green, "'I'm Ok-You're Ok': Educating Lawyers To 'Maintain A Normal Client-Lawyer Relationship'" With A Client With A Mental Disability," 28 J. Legal Prof. 65 at 88-89 (2003-04)20

Fla. Bar Reg. R. 4-1.14(a)15

H.R. Rpt. 100-639, at 1, 4 (Sept. 25 1987).....21

Individual Support Plans

 D.C. DDS Policy No. 71, Nov. 2008, on-line at http://dds.dc.gov/dds/frames.asp?doc=/dds/lib/dds/individual_support_plans_policy_and_procedures.pdf10

Joan L. O'Sullivan and Diane E. Hoffman, "The Guardianship Puzzle: Whatever Happened to Due Process?," 7 Md. J. Contemp. L. Issues 11 (Fall/Winter 1995-96)24

Joan L. O'Sullivan, "Role of the Attorney for the Alleged Incapacitated Person," 31 Stetson L. Rev. 687.....23

Law Revision Commission Commentary for NY Mental Hyg. Law § 81.10 (1993)15

Michael D. Casasanto, Mitchell Simon & Judith Roman, "A Model Code of Ethics for Guardians," 11 Whittier L. Rev. 543 (1989).....14

N.J. Court Rules, R. 4:86-4(b) (2009)15

Ronald D. Rotunda & John S. Dzienkowski, *Legal Ethics - The Lawyer's Deskbook On Professional Responsibility* § 1.14-1 (2009-2010 Ed.)19

U.S. Const. Amend. V20

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV20

Vicki Gottlich, "The Role of the Attorney for the Defendant in Adult Guardianship Cases: An Advocate's Perspective," 7 Md. J. Contemp. Legal Issues 191 (Fall/Winter 1995-96).....20
